PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI I.P. Estate (near ITO), Vikas Bhawan, M-Block, New Delhi-110110 Tel Nos. 011-23379900-01 Fax No.011-23370903

E mail: pgcdelhi@nic.in

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Date of hearing: 16.02.2021

Complainant : Sh. Ravi Bansal.

Respondent : The Chairman,

Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board,

Govt.of NCT of Delhi.

Grievance No. : PGC/2020/A.II/DSSSB/02

1. Brief facts of the case

1.1 Sh.Ravi Bansal filed a grievance petition in Public Grievances Commission aggrieved by non-closure/removal of advertisement for the post of Peon on the portal of Delhi Government.

2. Facts emerged during the proceedings.

- 2.1 None present on behalf of the respondent department nor any action taken report filed.
- 2.2 The complainant is not present.
- 2.3 From the contents of the grievance petition, the Commission is not able to understand the exact nature of grievance of the complainant nor he is present to explain his stand. Prima facie, the grievance appears vague and baseless.

3. <u>Directions:</u>

3.1 In view of the above, the case of the complainant is dismissed in the Commission.

(MRS. MADHU SHARAN) MEMBER(PGC)

PGC/2020/A.II/DSSSB/02

Dated:

- The Chairman, Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board, Govt.of NCT of Delhi, FC-18, Institutional Area, Karkardooma, Delhi-110092.
- 2. Sh.Ravi Bansal.